

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

KARL F. THOMPSON, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

---

AMENDED BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

MICHAEL C. ORMSBY  
United States Attorney

JOCELYN SAMUELS  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH H. HARRINGTON  
TIMOTHY M. DURKIN  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
United States Attorney's Office  
Eastern District of Washington  
Thomas S. Foley Federal Courthouse  
920 W. Riverside, Ste. 340  
P.O. Box 1494  
Spokane, WA 99210-1494  
(509) 353-2767

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
JENNIFER LEVIN EICHHORN  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 305-0025

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>A “Suspicious Circumstances” Report And Citizen Witness           Testimony Regarding Defendant’s Initial Assault Of           Otto Zehm</i> .....	5
2. <i>Citizen Witness Testimony Regarding Defendant’s Firing           Of A Taser And The Continuing Assault Against Zehm</i> .....	8
3. <i>The Arrival Of SPD Officer Braun And Other SPD Officers           And The Continuing Confrontation</i> .....	9
4. <i>Defendant’s On-Scene Statements And Other           SPD Statements</i> .....	12
5. <i>Defendant’s Recorded Statement And Trial Testimony</i> .....	14
a. <i>Defendant’s Recorded SPD Interview</i> .....	14
b. <i>Defendant’s Trial Testimony</i> .....	16
6. <i>Video And Photographic Evidence</i> .....	17
7. <i>United States’ Expert Analysis Of The Video Evidence           Of Defendant’s Assault</i> .....	19
8. <i>Defendant’s Expert’s Interpretation Of The Video</i> .....	26
9. <i>Zehm’s Injuries</i> .....	27

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
10. <i>United States’ Experts’ Opinions On Defendant’s Use of Force And Police Tactics</i> .....	29
a. <i>Expert Testimony On Use Of Force Principles</i> .....	29
b. <i>Defendant’s Use Of Force Violated His Training</i> .....	31
c. <i>Defendant’s Actions Did Not Comply With Proper Police Procedure</i> .....	32
11. <i>The Jury Instructions On “Willfulness”</i> .....	34
12. <i>Post-Trial Proceedings Regarding The United States’ Alleged Withholding Of Evidence</i> .....	36
a. <i>Fredericks’ Pre-Trial Reports And Statements And The United States’ Production</i> .....	37
b. <i>Fredericks’ Post-Trial Claims And The United States’ Response</i> .....	44
c. <i>The District Court’s Post-Trial Brady Ruling</i> .....	49
13. <i>Defendant’s Post-Trial Requests To Interview Jurors</i> .....	52
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	55
ARGUMENT	
I DEFENDANT HAS NOT ESTABLISHED A VIOLATION UNDER <i>BRADY</i> v. <i>MARYLAND</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	58
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	58
B. <i>Overview Of Brady Principles</i> .....	58

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
C. <i>Defendant’s Materiality Claim Under Brady Is Without Merit</i> .....	60
1. <i>The District Court’s Materiality Assessment Was Appropriately Based On The Evidence Regarding Defendant’s Approach And First Two Baton Strikes</i> .....	61
2. <i>Defendant’s Theoretical Uses Of Impeachment Evidence Are Cumulative Of Cross-Examination Defendant Did Or Could Have Done At Trial</i> .....	63
a. <i>Theoretical Impeachment Of Dr. Gill Would Be Cumulative Or Insubstantial</i> .....	65
b. <i>Defendant’s Theoretical Cross-Examination Of Other Experts And Lay Witnesses Would Be Cumulative Or Insubstantial</i> .....	71
3. <i>Given Overwhelming Evidence Of Guilt, Defendant Cannot Show Theoretical Cross-Examination Creates A Reasonable Probability The Verdict Would Be Different</i> .....	74
4. <i>United States’ Representatives Did Not Act Deliberately Or In Bad Faith</i> .....	79
<b>II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT REFUTED DEFENDANT’S VERSION OF THE FACTS</b> .....	84
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	84
B. <i>District Court’s Pretrial Ruling, Trial Rulings, And Post-Trial Order</i> .....	85

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
C. <i>The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Admitting Evidence Refuting Defendant’s Version Of Facts</i> .....	88
III THE JURY INSTRUCTION ON “WILLFULNESS” WAS ACCURATE AND NOT MISLEADING .....	93
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	93
B. <i>The “Willfulness” Instruction Was Accurate And Not Misleading</i> .....	93
IV THE JURY WAS NOT EXPOSED TO EXTRANEOUS EVIDENCE, AND EVEN IF IT WAS, THE CHALLENGED STATEMENT DOES NOT CREATE A REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF INFLUENCING THE JURY’S VERDICT ON COUNT TWO .....	100
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	100
B. <i>A Juror’s Isolated Comment Regarding Spokane 20 Years Ago Is Not Extraneous Evidence</i> .....	100
C. <i>Even If A Juror’s Comment Is Considered Extrinsic Evidence, A New Trial Is Not Warranted</i> .....	103
CONCLUSION .....	108
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974).....	94, 97
<i>Benn v. Lambert</i> , 283 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002).....	58-59, 62
<i>Boyd v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 576 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickson v. Sullivan</i> , 849 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1988).....	103, 105
<i>Fontana v. Haskin</i> , 262 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2001).....	77
<i>Ghahremani v. Gonzales</i> , 498 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	80
<i>Glenn v. Washington Cnty.</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011).....	77
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	88
<i>Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton</i> , 728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013).....	77
<i>Grotemeyer v. Hickman</i> , 393 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2004).....	57, 101-102
<i>Harman v. Apfel</i> , 211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000).....	85
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	59, 74, 77
<i>Moreno-Morales v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 140 (1st Cir. 2003).....	64, 66, 72
<i>Morgan v. Woessner</i> , 997 F.2d 1244 (9th Cir. 1993).....	102
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012).....	77
<i>Price v. Kramer</i> , 200 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	48

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Almada</i> , 640 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2011).....	60, 78
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	59
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 242 F. App'x 239 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	98
<i>United States v. Arambula-Ruiz</i> , 987 F.2d 599 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	91
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	55, 59
<i>United States v. Bagnariol</i> , 665 F.2d 877 (9th Cir. 1981).....	104
<i>United States v. Budziak</i> , 697 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1621 (2013).....	101
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 524 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	58, 79, 84
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 551 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 147 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	91
<i>United States v. Gale</i> , 326 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	64, 67, 71
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	94
<i>United States v. Gwaltney</i> , 790 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	95-96, 98
<i>United States v. Hankey</i> , 203 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000).....	88
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	85
<i>United States v. Hitt</i> , 981 F.2d 422 (9th Cir. 1992).....	91
<i>United States v. House</i> , 684 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1633 (2013).....	98

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 231 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	58
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 855 F.2d 652 (9th Cir. 1988).....	84
<i>United States v. Jernigan</i> , 492 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc) .....	59
<i>United States v. Johnstone</i> , 107 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 1997).....	97-98
<i>United States v. Keating</i> , 147 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	105
<i>United States v. Keyser</i> , 704 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2012).....	93
<i>United States v. Kohring</i> , 637 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> , 8 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	83
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 34 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1994), rev'd on other grounds, 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	95
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 280 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2002).....	105
<i>United States v. Mohr</i> , 318 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2003).....	98
<i>United States v. Montes</i> , 628 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2171 and 131 S. Ct. 2468 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 704 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	61, 77-78, 84
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 639 F.3d 892 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 254 (2011).....	92
<i>United States v. Perdomo-Espana</i> , 522 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2008).....	93
<i>United States v. Pineda-Doval</i> , 614 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	90
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 372 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	74

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*United States v. Saya*, 247 F.3d 929 (9th Cir.),  
amended on other grounds, 2001 WL 476942 (9th Cir. 2001) .....*passim*

*United States v. Stinson*, 647 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011),  
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1768 (2012).....81

*United States v. Wilkes*, 662 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011),  
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 2119 (2012).....*passim*

*United States v. Williams*, 341 U.S. 70 (1951).....94

**STATUTES:**

18 U.S.C. 241 .....97

18 U.S.C. 242 .....*passim*

18 U.S.C. 1519 .....*passim*

18 U.S.C. 3231 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. 1291 .....2

**RULE:**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.....42

Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....*passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 606 ..... 105

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Thomas Clouse, *SPD’s Moses Pleads Guilty to Lying to FBI*,  
The Spokesman-Review, May 7, 2013,  
[http://www.spokesman.com/stories/2013/may/07/  
spds-moses-pleads-guilty-lying-fbi/](http://www.spokesman.com/stories/2013/may/07/spds-moses-pleads-guilty-lying-fbi/) ..... 13
